3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

## ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 2, TO 1995 SENATE BILL 182

May 1, 1996 - Offered by Representatives Schneiders, Goetsch, Huber, Wood, Hanson, Dobyns, Lazich and Murat.

At the locations indicated, amend the bill, as shown by senate substitute amendment 2, as follows:

- 1. Page 25, line 20: delete "has been found to be a sexually violent person under ch. 980 or has been", as inserted by senate amendment 7, and substitute "has, on one occasion only, been".
- **2.** Page 26, line 1: delete "shall", as inserted by senate amendment 7, and substitute "may".
  - **3.** Page 26, line 3: after "school" insert "if the agency with jurisdiction determines that such notification is necessary to protect the public", which was deleted by senate amendment 7.
- 11 **4.** Page 26, line 4: delete "shall", as inserted by senate amendment 7, and substitute "may".
- 13 **5.** Page 26, line 6: after that line insert the following, which was deleted by senate amendment 7:

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

"(am) If an agency with jurisdiction confines a person under s. 301.046, provides a person entering the intensive sanctions program under s. 301.048 with a sanction other than a placement in a Type 1 prison or a jail, or releases a person from confinement or institutional care, and the person has been found to be a sexually violent person under ch. 980 or has, on 2 or more separate occasions, been convicted or found not guilty or not responsible by reason of mental disease or defect for any violation, or for the solicitation, conspiracy or attempt to commit any violation, of s. 940.22 (2), 940.225 (1), (2) or (3), 944.06, 948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025, 948.05, 948.055, 948.06, 948.07, 948.08 or 948.11 or a law of this state that is comparable to s. 940.22 (2), 940.225 (1), (2) or (3), 944.06, 948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025, 948.05, 948.055, 948.06, 948.07, 948.08 or 948.11, the agency with jurisdiction shall notify the police chief of any community and the sheriff of any county in which the person will be residing, employed or attending school. Notification under this paragraph shall be in addition to providing access to information under sub. (2) and to any other notification that an agency with jurisdiction is authorized to provide."

**6.** Page 26, line 22: after "(a)" insert "or (am)", which was deleted by senate amendment 7.

18 (END)